
BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

MEETING MINUTES – MONDAY, JULY 6, 2015 – 8:00 p.m. 
 

Present:  Mr. Nadelberg, Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan, Mr. Pennisi, 
Mr. Ping, Mr. Phil Morin, Board Attorney, and Margaret Koontz, Secretary  
 
Also present:  Keith Lynch, Director of  Planning and Development 
 
Absent:  Mr. DeSarno and Ms. Jaynes 
  
 
A.  CALL TO ORDER 
 
Chairman Nadelberg called the meeting to order at 8:09 p.m.   
 
B.  PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
Chairman Nadelberg stated that this is a meeting of the Board of Adjustment of the 
Borough of New Providence, County of Union, and State of New Jersey.   Adequate 
notice of this meeting was given in accordance with P.L. 1975, Chapter 231, in that a 
notice was made in conformance with Section 13 of the Act.  He also stated the protocol 
for the meeting.   
 
D.  RESOLUTIONS  
 
Todd and Kathryn Mangel      Application #2015-09 
65 Coddington Drive, Block 182, Lot 16, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ   07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed front-yard setback to the addition is 25.92 feet whereas 40 feet 
is the minimum required.  The proposed rear-yard setback to the addition is 30 feet 
whereas 40 feet is the minimum required.  The existing side-yard is 7.90 feet. 
 
Mr. Gob moved this and Mr. Ammitzboll seconded same.  Members voting in 
favor: Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Ping and Mr. Nadelberg. 
 
Patricia Carson       Application #2015-11 
59 Holmes Oval North, Block 41,Lot 11, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedules II & III for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed rear-year setback is 39.16 feet to the addition whereas 40 is the 
minimum required.  The proposed building coverage is 1548 square feet whereas 1500 
square feet is the maximum permitted.  The existing driveway width is 20 feet wide.  The 
existing shed is 1 foot from the rear and side property lines.   
 
Mr. Ping moved this and Mr. Grob seconded same.  Members voting in favor:  Mr. 
Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Ping, and Mr. Nadelberg. 
 
Shirley and John Fee       Application #2015-15 
47 Commonwealth Avenue, Block 72, Lot 11, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article V, Section 310-19I for permission to expand a driveway.  The 
proposed driveway is 2.7 feet from the property line whereas 6 feet is the minimum 



required.  The existing side yard to the house is 8.7 feet.  The existing shed is 2.8 feet 
from the rear property line. 
 
Mr. Ammitzboll moved this and Mr. Ping seconded same.  Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. 
Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Ping and Mr. Nadelberg. 
 
Anthony and Maria Tramontana     Application #2015-17 
130 Livingston Avenue, Block 141, Lot 1, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed front-yard setback to the addition along Third Street is 24.47 
feet whereas 40 feet is the minimum required. 
 
Mr. Ammitzboll moved this and Mr. Karr seconded same.  Members voting in 
favor:  Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Ping and Mr. Nadelberg. 
 
E.  PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 15, 2015 
 
William Burkhardt and Laura Palescandolo    Application #2015-18 
35 Crescent Drive, Block 73, Lot 4, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article V, Section 310-32(B) for permission to construct a fence.  The 
proposed fence in the front along Birch Place is 6 feet high whereas 30 inches is the 
maximum height allowed. 
 
Mr. Ammitzboll lives within 200 feet of the applicants and recused himself from the 
hearing. 
 
William Burkhardt and Laura Palescandolo were sworn in and testified that they have a 
dilapidated fence that is falling in that they would like to replace.  They have two dogs, 
one of which is a jumper, that they would like to keep safe which is why they would like a 
6’ high fence.  Their lot is on a curve and the back yard is an odd shape so they would 
like to move the fence out 2 planks toward Birch Place to get the maximum yard 
possible.  The fence will still be set back more than 14 feet from the property line on 
Birch Place. 
 
The applicants responded to questions from the Board.  Two houses on Wellings Road 
and one house on Birch Place have the same size fences that are possibly closer to the 
property lines than the proposed fence.  The board-on-board fence will be made of white 
birch which the applicants may stain to preserve the wood.  The height of the proposed 
fence will match what is already on the property.  The fence companies that provided 
quotes recommended a 6’ high fence.  The fence does not interfere with the sight 
triangle of the adjacent driveway on Birch Place because it is 14’ from the property line 
and lines up with the rear of the applicant’s house and does not impact the intersection 
of Birch Place and Crescent Drive.  All of the existing fence will be replaced.  
 
The Board had no further questions for the witness.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
No further witnesses appeared to testify and the hearing was opened to 
comments from the public. 



 
Hans Ammitzboll, 15 Birch Place, was sworn in and expressed his support for the 
application.  It’s a large lot and the house is located in the far left corner of the lot.  The 
street is quiet without much traffic.  The Board has asked other applicants to reduce the 
size of their fences but this one is different because it is not on a busy street, and the 
fence is 14’ from the curb so the neighbors will still be able to see the street from their 
driveway.  The fence is an improvement over the existing fence.   
 
Discussion:  Mr. Grob was initially concerned about the height of the fence, but it doesn’t 
extend so much to the side that it’s overbearing and it doesn’t look as if the whole front 
yard of the corner lot is fenced.  
 
Mr. Ping moved to approve the application and Mr. Morgan seconded the motion.  A 
resolution will be passed at the next meeting.  Members voting in favor:  Mr. Grob, Mr. 
Ping, Mr. Morgan and Mr. Nadelberg.  Those opposed:  Mr. Karr. 
 
Michael and Nicole Pierro      Application #2015-19 
196 Woodbine Circle, Block 85, Lot 7, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct a deck.  
The proposed rear-yard setback to the deck is 40 feet whereas 52.5 feet is the minimum 
required.  The proposed building coverage is 2217 square feet whereas 1965 square 
feet is the maximum allowed.  The existing driveway is 20 feet wide. 
 
Michael Pierro was sworn in.  The proposed deck at the back of the house is 40’ from 
the rear property line.  The setback is compliant with the old zoning standards but does 
not meet the 52.5’ rear-yard setback required by the new standards adopted in April 
2015.  The property backs up to Green Acres so the deck will not impact any neighbors. 
 
Mr. Pierro responded to questions from the Board.  The woods behind his property 
extend back hundreds of feet to the Passaic River.  The deck which is 7’ above grade 
will have low-voltage lights on the stairs and posts and possibly sconces by the door. 
The existing motion-activated spotlight will remain.  Mr. Pierro may screen the area 
under the deck with lattice but there is an entryway to the basement which he needs to 
be able to access. The Pierros have a shed and large basement and will not use the 
area underneath the deck for storage.  The existing driveway has always been 20’ wide, 
and it would be inconvenient to change it. Mr. Pierro loves the town and would like to 
stay. 
 
The Board had no further questions for the witness.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
No further witnesses appeared to testify and the hearing was opened to 
comments from the public. 
 
There were no comments from the public. 
 
Discussion:  The deck does not affect any of the neighbors.  A 20’ wide driveway is now 
standard and is not unusual.   
 



Mr. Pennisi moved to approve the application and Mr. Karr seconded the motion.  A 
resolution will be passed at the next meeting.  Members voting in favor:  Mr. Ammitzboll, 
Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan, Mr. Pennisi Mr. Ping and Mr. Nadelberg.  Those 
opposed:  None.  
 
Sprint Spectrum Realty Company, L.P.    Application #2015-16 
1801 Springfield Avenue, Block 10, Lot 4, C-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Preliminary and final site plan approval variances for height and side-yard setback to 
place three (3) telecommunications antennas at a centerline height of 161’ on an existing 
157’ transmission tower for a top height of 164’.  Request for an extension of approval of 
the existing temporary facility at 1778 Springfield Avenue to May 31, 2016.  
 
Mr. Karr recused himself from the hearing. 
 
Christopher Quinn, attorney from Pinilis Halpern, represented the applicant on behalf of 
Judith Fairweather also an attorney with Pinilis Halpern.  Sprint Spectrum is requesting 
an extension of time on the temporary monopole at 1778 Springfield Avenue until March 
2016.  Sprint also filed a site plan application for the permanent site at 1801 Springfield 
Avenue, but the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) rejected the 
location of the equipment and the applicant is requesting an adjournment of the hearing 
for the permanent site.  Sprint Spectrum is in the process of revising its plans to relocate 
the ground equipment from the location originally proposed on the permanent site.  The 
revised site plan will be submitted to PSE&G for review and approval and will then be 
filed with the Board and DEP at the same time.   
 
Mr. Grob asked why the equipment couldn’t be put on piles in the same location as 
before.  Mr. Quinn responded that DEP originally said that the proposed location of the 
equipment was okay but then denied the location because of the wetlands.  Sprint 
Spectrum originally thought it only needed to get a building permit for the equipment and 
proposed to locate it in the exact spot as the previous equipment but the wetlands map 
changed.       
 
The Board approved Sprint Spectrum’s application to relocate its equipment to a 
temporary monopole at 1778 Springfield Avenue in July 2012.  Mr. Quinn testified that 
Sprint Spectrum is stuck between the DEP and PSE&G regarding the relocation of the 
equipment to the permanent site.  PSE&G has to shut down the line for the equipment to 
be installed and will not shut down the line for one site; therefore, Sprint Spectrum is 
requesting an extension of time to keep its equipment on the temporary monopole.   
 
Mr. Lynch asked for the target date for moving the equipment.  Mr. Quinn responded that 
this is dependent on getting as many sites as possible lined up to move to the PSE&G 
towers.  He does not know if the other temporary sites are ready to relocate because 
there are different carriers on those sites.  Some of the carriers are staying on their 
temporary sites.  Livingston may be ready to move to the PSE&G tower but multiple 
sites have to be ready to relocate for PSE&G to shut down the line. 
 
Mr. Nadelberg stated that it feels as if the Board’s hands are tied.  Mr. Quinn stated that 
Sprint didn’t want to move in the first place but had to because PSE&G was replacing its 
towers.  The temporary site does not provide the same level of coverage as the 
permanent sites and the carriers prefer full-site coverage.  If the Board doesn’t approve 
the request for an extension of time on the temporary monopole, the Sprint equipment 



would be taken down and customers would lose service.  Mr. Morin cautioned that the 
applicant could appeal such a decision.  
 
The Board asked if Sprint Spectrum has any experience with equipment on the new 
PSE&G towers.  Mr. Quinn responded the PSE&G tower locations have certain 
limitations over a devoted cell tower:  It is harder to maintain the equipment as PSE&G 
won’t shut down the line for one site/carrier and won’t allow any work if the temperature 
is above 80 degrees. 
 
Sprint Spectrum will be filing a new application and New Cingular Wireless will be filing 
an amended site plan for relocation of the ground equipment on the permanent site.  Mr. 
Quinn hopes that the Board will hear both applications at the same meeting.  As testified 
earlier, Sprint Spectrum will file its revised plan with PSE&G first.  Once approved, it will 
file the plans with the Board and DEP at the same time.  It could file the plans with DEP 
to ensure that the location of the equipment on the permanent site is okay before it files 
with the Board but this would take longer.   
 
Mr. Quinn just learned of the requirement that multiple sites/carriers must be ready to 
relocate to the PSE&G towers for PSE&G to turn off the line.  He isn’t sure how many 
are required but believes it to be six to twelve.  Mr. Quinn testified that he does not 
believe Sprint Spectrum will be able to relocate to the PSE&G tower until 2016 weather 
permitting. 
 
The Board discussed whether the extension of time on the temporary pole to March 
2016 is long enough given the situation with PSE&G and DEP. The Board does not want 
hear another application in March 2016 for an additional extension of time on the 
temporary pole.  Mr. Quinn stated that March 2016 was the date advised by the client.  
The Board agreed that a longer extension made sense and proposed an extension until 
June 30, 2016. 
 
Mr. Quinn stated that he does not believe a joint application can be filed for the 
permanent site because the two carriers are competitors and probably wouldn’t agree to 
this.  The same witnesses will appear for both applications and no new variances are 
required.  Mr. Quinn requested that the Board hear the applications on the same date.  
He will ask if Sprint Spectrum and Cingular Wireless ”AT&T” would be willing to file a co-
application.  
 
The Board had no further questions for the witness.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
No further witnesses appeared to testify and the hearing was opened to 
comments from the public. 
 
There were no comments from the public. 
 
Discussion:  There was no further discussion of the application to adjourn the hearing for 
the permanent site to September and to grant an extension of time on the temporary 
monopole.   
 



Mr. Pennisi moved to approve the request for an extension of time on the temporary 
monopole to June 30, 2016, and to adjourn the hearing for the site plan application for 
the permanent site subject to the condition that the hearings for Sprint Spectrum and 
New Cingular Wireless “AT&T” will be on the same date.  Mr. Ping seconded the motion.  
The hearing for site plan application for the permanent site was adjourned to September 
28, 2015.  No further notice is required or will be given.  A resolution for the extension of 
time will be passed at the next meeting.  Members voting in favor:  Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. 
Grob, Mr. Morgan, Mr. Pennisi Mr. Ping and Mr. Nadelberg.  Those opposed:  None.  
 
John and Kathryn Romano      APPEAL #2015-21 
4 Holmes Oval, Block 40, Lot 11, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Appeal of administrative officer’s denial of application for zoning permit to construct a 4 
foot high fence in the front along Ridgeview Avenue whereas 30 inches is permitted. 
 
John and Kathryn Romano were sworn in and testified that they previously appeared 
before the Board for an addition which was recently completed. To complete the project, 
they would like to install a fence in their back yard along Ridgeview Avenue to protect 
their children.  They selected an unobtrusive, see-through black aluminum fence that 
they believed complied with the fence ordinance.  Their application for a permit was 
denied because of the height of the fence.  The Romanos, both of whom are attorneys, 
believe the administrative officer’s interpretation of the ordinance is incorrect because 
the ordinance states that in any front yard, no fence or wall shall be permitted which 
materially impedes vision across such yard above the height of 30,” and the 
administrative officer’s denial of the permit for the fence reads this portion completely out 
of the ordinance. The Romanos stated that the proposed 4’ fence doesn’t materially 
impede vision across the yard.  The administrative official’s interpretation suggests a 
blanket prohibition of fences higher than 30” in a front yard.  The Romanos further 
believe Council knew how to make an ordinance without conditions and the ordinance 
permits a fence above 30” in the front yard if it does materially impede vision across the 
yard.   
 
The Board asked Mr. Lynch to respond.  Mr. Lynch responded that he appreciates the 
Romano’s take on the ordinance, but regardless of what the ordinance says, each town 
interprets ordinances and enforces them as such.  The 30” limit on a fence in a front 
yard is how this ordinance has always been enforced.  Following the Romanos 
argument, if a fence doesn’t materially impede vision then there would be no height 
limitation and the fence could be 10’ high.  To overturn his interpretation of the ordinance 
and denial of the permit, puts the Borough in the position of defining what “materially 
impedes” means.   
 
Mr. Romano stated that it is up to the Board to interpret the ordinance as written and not 
just to interpret it the way it’s always been interpreted. Council is free to change the 
ordinance.  
 
The Romanos filed an appeal rather than an application for a variance because a 
variance is required for a use that is not permitted and the fence is a permitted use.  In 
addition, the cost of the variance application and the notification process and certified 
mail costs were also factors in filing the appeal rather than a variance application. 
 
In response to questions from the Board about the appeal, Mr. Morin stated that the 
Board’s decision could affect future cases.  If the Board votes to interpret the ordinance 



in a certain way, a homeowner could certainly use the interpretation as evidence or 
authority, although not controlling authority, and the interpretation would apply going 
forward for the year.  It would be potentially arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable for 
the Board to interpret the ordinance one way for one appeal and another way for another 
appeal.  The Board can decide to: 1) Overturn the administration officer’s interpretation 
and denial of the permit in which case the Board would direct the Building Department to 
issue the permit for the fence, or 2) deny the appeal in which case the Romanos can 
decide if they want to file a variance application.  Either way, a resolution will be 
prepared with the rationale for the decision.  
 
Mrs. Roman stated that she can’t see how the Borough can interpret the ordinance as 
imposing a 30” maximum height for the fence.  The fence is only 4’ height and most 
people can see over a 4’ fence.  It is also see-through so it is compliant with the 
language in the ordinance:  The fence does not materially impede vision across the yard.  
 
Discussion:  Mr. Karr stated that Mr. Lynch’s interpretation of the ordinance stands.  Mr. 
Ammitzboll acknowledged that most people can see over a 4’ fence but a lot of the time 
the height of a front-yard fence comes down to traffic.  The proposed fence may be see-
through and is not a privacy fence, but he is stuck on the word “materially” in the 
ordinance, because at a certain angle, the fence becomes a vertical wall that is not see-
through.   He understands the Romano’s interpretation of the ordinance but does not 
agree that the fence doesn’t materially impede vision at a certain angle and the 
administrative official’s decision stands.  In addition, there’s a reason the 30” height 
limitation was chosen and a reason that dimensions of what does and doesn’t constitute 
materially were not included in the ordinance.  Mr. Ammitzboll believes the ordinance is 
written so that the administrative official doesn’t have to interpret what is “material” and 
whether a fence materially impedes vision.  Mr. Grob believes the Romanos made their 
case that the fence does not materially impede vision across the yard.  The fence can’t 
be made any more invisible.  Mr. Ammitzboll added that the Romano’s argument would 
be valid in a variance hearing but not as an interpretation.  The Board is defining 
positive/negative criteria if it overturns the administrative officer’s denial rather than 
upholding it and hearing fence applications on a case-by-case basis via the variance 
process. Mr. Ammitzboll believes the problem lies in defining what is “material.”  Mr. 
Grob responded that Mr. Ammitzboll’s argument is well taken.  Mr. Pennisi stated that 
the Romano’s argument is well thought out but agrees with Mr. Ammitzboll.  It makes 
more sense to uphold Mr. Lynch’s interpretation of the ordinance and denial of the 
zoning permit.   
 
Mr. Karr moved to uphold the administrative official’s interpretation of the ordinance and 
denial of the application for a permit for a 4’ fence in the front yard.  Mr. Ammitzboll 
seconded the motion.  A resolution will be drawn up for the next meeting.  Members 
voting in favor to uphold the administrative official’s interpretation of the ordinance and 
denial of the permit application:  Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr. Morgan, Mr. Pennisi Mr. 
Ping and Mr. Nadelberg.  Those opposed:  None.  
 
F.  REVIEW OF PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR JULY 20, 2015 
 
Erminio LaRosa       Application #2015-20 
12 Primrose Drive, Block 131, Lot 6, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedules II and III for permission to construct 
and addition and proposed future garage.  The proposed rear-yard setback to the 



addition is 26.67 and 21.67 feet to the future garage whereas 40 feet is the minimum 
required.  The proposed side-yard setback to the future garage is 20 feet and 30.42 feet 
to the addition with a combined total of 28.16 feet to the future garage and 38.42 feet to 
the addition whereas 12 feet with a combined total of 26 feet is the minimum required.  
The proposed building coverage with the future garage is 1,722 square feet whereas 
1,658 square feet is the maximum allowed.  The property currently does not have a 
garage whereas a one-car garage is required.  The property has an existing shed that is 
1.2 feet from the rear property line and 2.3 from the side property line.  
 
The future garage is shown with a dotted line.  The applicant isn’t ready to build it but is 
including it in the application so that he does not have to come back to the Board for 
another variance.  Mr. Lynch said the applicant has two years to build it if the application 
is approved.  It’s an attached garage.  Mr. Morgan will recuse himself from the hearing.  
 
James and Maureen Burke      Application #2015-14 
58 Oxbow Drive, Block 37, L 11, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-11 E for non-compliance.  The existing garage was 
converted to living space whereas a one-car garage is required. 
 
This hearing is being carried from June 15, 2015.  The Board reviewed the three options 
presented to the applicant at the previous hearing:  Build a garage (attached or 
detached), return the living space to a garage or finish the area where the garage used 
to be so the façade looks like part of the house and request a variance for the lack of a 
garage. 
 
Richard Kickenweitz and Alyssa Marrone    Application #2015-22 
15 Livingston Avenue, Block 151, Lots 15-18, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ   07974 
Chapter 310, Article V, Section 310-19 I and 310-19 G for permission to construct a 
detached garage and driveway extension.  The proposed side-yard setback to the 
garage is 3.15 feet whereas 6 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed driveway is 
3.15 feet to the property line whereas 6 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed 
garage is 5 feet from the house whereas 12 feet is the minimum required.  The existing 
shed is 5 feet from the rear property line and 2 feet from the side property line.  The 
existing front-yard setback to the house is 34.96 feet. 
 
Charles and Barbara Cording      Application #2015-23 
199 Hickson Drive, Block147, Lot 12, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-32(B) for permission to construct a fence.  The 
proposed fence in the front along Beech Street is 4 feet high whereas 30 inches is the 
maximum height allowed. 
 
G.  COMMUNICATION ITEMS  
No communication items 
 
H.  MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS 
No miscellaneous business. 
 
I.   MINUTES FROM 6/15/15 
The minutes from June 15, 2015, were approved as submitted. 
 
I.  ADJOURNMENT 



The meeting was adjourned at 9:30 p.m.  


